risk exposures within reasonable limits, while optimizing returns. Overall responsibility for managing
market risk rests with the Group Finance Director. The Group’s Finance Department is responsible
for the development of detailed risk management policies (subject to review and approval by the
Group Finance / Finance Director) and for the day to day implementation of those policies.

 There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it
manages and measures the risk.

•	 Foreign	currency	risk	management
 The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Therefore, exposures

to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy
parameters.

•	 Foreign	currency	sensitivity	analysis
 The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the Nigerian Naira

had	depreciated	against	 the	other	currencies	by	5%	on	 the	reporting	period	end	with	all	other
variables held constant. The reverse will be the case if the Nigerian Naira appreciated with all
other variables held constant. This is mainly attributable to the change in value of foreign exchange
receivables, payables and cash.

  Group  Company
  31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012
  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

	 Naira	strengthens	by	5%	against
 the US dollar
 Profit / (loss) (2012: 3%) 8,055 157,172 7,993 157,181

	 Naira	weakens	by	5%	against
 the US dollar
 Profit / (loss) (2012: 3%) (8,055) (157,172) (7,993) (157,181)

2013  ANNUAL REPORT   PAGE 103   LAFARGE CEMENT WAPCO NIGERIA PLC  •

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2013

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F

39.2.2 INTEREST RATE RISK
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to the changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk
because it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Group
by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating borrowings. The sensitivity analyses
below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for borrowings at the end
of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.
200  and 1500 basis points increase or decrease are used when reporting LIBOR and NIBOR risk
respectively to key management personnel and these represent management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 If LIBOR had been 200 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Group and Company’s profit or loss will be affected as follows:

  Group  Company
  31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012
  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000
  Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

 Borrowings (USD) - 5,424  - 5,424

 If NIBOR had been 1500 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Group and Company’s profit or loss will be affected as follows:

 Borrowings (Naira) - 240,458  - 240,458

39.2.3 CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT
 Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting

in financial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy
counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group only
transacts with entities that are rated the equivalent of investment grade and above. This information
is supplied by independent rating agencies where available, and if not available, the Group uses
other publicly available financial information and its own trading records to rate its major customers.